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Thank you for purchasing this SUNMER 
product. 

 
Please read the user manual carefully before using this product 

and keep for future reference. 
 

We will update our instruction manuals if necessary. 
 

For the most up-to-date user manual, please visit our official 
website: www.nettadirect.com. 

 
You can download a copy of up to date user manuals at any time 

in electronic format. We do not supply you with a paper-based 
user manual after each revision. 

 
 
 

Require a larger version of this 
Instruction Manual? 

 
Please download electronically from 
our website and use PDF reader on 

your device to enlarge the text if 
needed. 

 

 
 

www.nettadirect.com 
 

http://www.nettadirect.com/
http://www.nettadirect.com/


 
 

 

Safety and Warnings 

 

Intended Use 
 

SUNMER products are for private and 
residential use only. This product is 
not intended for use in public places 
such as hotels, sports grounds, etc. 
 
 

General Cautions 

• Designate a competent adult to supervise the pool each time 
it is being used. 

• It is recommended to install a barrier to prevent unauthorised 
access to the mini pool. 

• Personal protective equipment, barriers, covers and similar 
safety devices are helpful, but do not substitute for continuous 
and competent adult supervision. 

• Keep a phone and list of emergency numbers close to the 
pool. 

• Learn basic life support (CPR) and refresh this knowledge 
regularly. This can make a life-saving difference in the event 
of an emergency. 

• Instruct all pool users, including children, what to do in case of 
an emergency. 

• When pool covers are used, remove them completely from 
the water surface before entering the pool. 

• The use and installation of any electrical appliance around 
this pool shall be in accordance with the national regulations. 

 

 

 

Regular Check-Ups 
 

Carefully inspect the paddling 
pool for damage before using. 
Do not use if any damage is 
found. 



 
 

 

Risk of Personal Injury 

• Continuous and vigilant supervision of weak and non-
swimmers by a competent adult is required at all times. 
 

• Weak and non-swimmers should wear personal protection. 
 

• When the pool is not in use, remove all toys and appealing 
objects from the water to avoid attracting children to the pool. 

 

• Encourage all users, especially children, to learn how to 
swim. 

 

• Never dive into any shallow body of water. This can lead to 
serious injury or death. 

 

• Do not use the pool when under the influence of alcohol or 
medication that may impair your ability to safely use the pool. 

 

• Replace water regularly according to manufacturer 
recommendations and depending on hygienic conditions such 
as its cleanliness, clarity, odour, or if any debris or stains are 
present. 

 

• The use of chemicals in mini pools without water circulation 
may result in direct contact with the chemicals or in areas of 
high chemical concentration resulting in injury to the users. 

 

• If chemicals are occasionally used to reduce the frequency of 
water replacement, follow the instructions closely and ensure 
the appropriate mixing of chemicals to avoid possible 
personal injuries. Store chemicals out of the reach of children. 

 

• Where applicable, remove any means of access from the mini 
pool and store it out of the reach of children when not in use. 

 

• Use of accessories not approved by the manufacturer (e.g., 
ladders, covers, pumps, etc.) may result in the risk of 
personal injury or property damage. 



 
 

 

Assembling the Product 

1. Find an area of flat ground and ensure there are no stones, 
gravel, glass, etc. Never install the pool on a hard surface 
such as concrete or asphalt and never install the pool close to 
trees and any source of electric power. 
 

2. Locate the pool as close as possible to a drain area as it will 
be impossible to move the pool once filled with water. 

 

3. Take out the product from package and check if any parts are 
missing. Unfold it on the ground, lay it flat then locate and 
open the inflation valves. 

 

4. It is recommended that you use a hand or foot pump to 
inflate. 

 

5. Slowly inflate all compartments, close, and press all valves 
tightly after inflation. 

 

6. Fill with water. 
 

Disassembling the Product 

Empty the pool by opening the water drain, once the water is 
drained from the pool, deflate the pool wall, let the pool dry and 
fold it up carefully. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

 

Storage and Maintenance 

• Please change the water after each use. 
 

• Clean the product with clean water, then leave it in shady and 
cool place for airing, fold it into its original package and place 
it indoors ready for the next use. 

 

• In winter, the pool should not be placed at a temperature that 
is below 5°c, otherwise the plastic film will get damaged. 

 

• Do not use alkali or acid detergents to clean the product.  
 

• Do not leave the product under direct sunlight. 
 

 
 

Repair Patch Instructions 

Small pinhole and puncture leaks can be repaired with the 
included repair patch. 
 
1. Locate the place of the leak. 
 

2. Deflate and drain the water. 
 

3. Clean the area surrounding the leakage and wipe up all water 
from the surface. 

 

4. Take out the repair patch, cut it into the required shape and 
size (which should be a little larger than the leaking area), put 
the patch on the leaking area and press firmly. 

 

5. You can use the pool again after 30 minutes of drying. If the 
damage is larger than 1” (2.5cm), we recommend using a 
silicone or rubber-based glue for repair. 

 

 



 
 

 

Spare Parts/Repair 
 
To order replacement parts, please go to www.nettadirect.com/parts. 
 
You will need PDC information from your product, user manual or carton box. 
Alternatively, go to our website and use search bar to find the parts available. 
 
You can also find this code on the back of this User Manual. 
 
For our Repair Service, please contact our customer support with email on  
support@nettadirect.com they will provide with more details of repair service 
with NETTA. 

Disposal of Product. 
 
IMPORTANT INFORMATION FOR CORRECT DISPOSAL OF THE 
PRODUCT IN ACCORDANCE WITH EC DIRECTIVE 2002/96/EC. 
 
DISPOSAL: 
Please dispose of this product responsibly. This item cannot be 
disposed of with general waste. Please contact your local council 
authority for more information on how to dispose this product. If this 
product is disposed of with general waste, it will end up in a landfill. 

 

Your Warranty 
 
If you purchased with NETTADIRECT, or one of our authorised resellers, you 
will automatically enrol your warranty for 1 (ONE) year. You do not need to 
register again for your warranty. All warranties will be carried out our terms 
and conditions include warranty conditions you will find out from our website at 
www.nettadirect.com.  

 

 

 

http://www.nettadirect.com/parts
mailto:support@nettadirect.com
http://www.nettadirect.com/


 
 

 

Copyrights 
 
SUNMER is a part of the NETTA brand. NETTA and its logo including images 
and contents in this manual and website is copyrighted. All intellectual 
property rights belong to NETTA owner CONSUMABLE DIRECT LIMITED. 
 
ANY UNAUTHORISED USE, MODIFICATION or DISTRIBUTION of the 
NETTA logo, website image, and its contents (from website, manuals) will 
violate worldwide copyright, trademark, and associated laws. 
 
We reserve the right to proceed with lawsuits to anyone who is found 
breaching our copyrights policy. For more details, please check our website 
copyright policy for more information. 
 
 

Product Dependency Code (PDC) 
 
Your PDC is below: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
NETTA is a registered trademark of CONSUMABLE DIRECT LIMITED. 
Product Produced for CONSUMABLE DIRECT LIMITED M30 0QF U.K. 
 

Printed in China

 

 

 

 

 

 

PDC: CDL50427 / CDL51288 / CDL51289 
SKU: 103386 / 104012 / 104013 



 
 

 

 

ESPAÑOL 
 

Gracias por adquirir este producto SUNMER. 
 
Lea atentamente el manual del usuario antes de utilizar este producto. 

 

Actualizaremos nuestros manuales de instrucciones si es necesario. 

 

Para obtener el manual de usuario más actualizado, visite nuestro sitio web 

oficial: www.nettadirect.com. 

 

Puede descargar una copia de los manuales de usuario actualizados en 

cualquier momento en formato electrónico. No le proporcionamos un 

manual de usuario en papel después de cada revisión. 

 

 

¿Necesita una versión más grande de este 

manual de instrucciones? 

 

Descárguelo electrónicamente de nuestro 

sitio web y utilice el lector de PDF en su 

dispositivo para ampliar el texto si es 

necesario. 
 
 

www.nettadirect.com 

http://www.nettadirect.com/
http://www.nettadirect.com/


 
 

 

Seguridad y Advertencias 
 

Uso Previsto 
 

Los productos SUNMER son solo para uso 

privado y residencial. Este producto no está 

diseñado para su uso en lugares públicos 

como hoteles, campos deportivos, etc. 

 

Precauciones Generales 

• Designe a un adulto competente para que supervise la piscina 

cada vez que se utilice. 

• Se recomienda instalar una barrera para evitar el acceso no 

autorizado a la mini piscina. 

• El equipo de protección personal, las barreras, los dispositivos de 

seguridad cubiertos y similares son útiles, pero no sustituyen la 

supervisión continua y competente de un adulto. 

• Mantenga un teléfono y una lista de números de emergencia 

cerca de la piscina. 

• Aprenda soporte vital básico (RCP) y actualice este conocimiento 

con regularidad. Esto puede salvar vidas en caso de una 

emergencia. 

• Instruya a todos los usuarios de la piscina, incluidos los niños, qué 

hacer en caso de emergencia. 

• Cuando se utilizan cubiertas de piscina, retírelas completamente 

de la superficie del agua antes de entrar a la piscina. 

• El uso e instalación de cualquier aparato eléctrico alrededor de 

esta piscina debe estar de acuerdo con las regulaciones 

nacionales. 
 

 

Revisiones Regulares 
 

Inspeccione cuidadosamente la 

piscina para niños en busca de 

daños antes de usarla. No lo use 

si encuentra algún daño. 



 
 

 

Riesgo de Lesiones Personales 

• Se requiere en todo momento la supervisión continua y vigilante de los 

nadadores débiles y no nadadores por un adulto competente. 
 

• Los nadadores débiles y no nadadores deben usar protección personal. 
 

• Cuando la piscina no esté en uso, retire todos los juguetes y objetos 

atractivos del agua para evitar atraer a los niños a la piscina. 
 

• Anime a todos los usuarios, especialmente a los niños, a aprender a 

nadar. 
 

• Nunca se sumerja en una masa de agua poco profunda. Esto puede 

provocar lesiones graves o la muerte. 
 

• No utilice la piscina cuando esté bajo la influencia de alcohol o 

medicamentos que puedan afectar su capacidad para utilizar la piscina 

de forma segura. 
 

• Reemplace el agua regularmente de acuerdo con las recomendaciones 

del fabricante y dependiendo de las condiciones higiénicas, como su 

limpieza, claridad, olor o si hay restos o manchas presentes. 
 

• El uso de productos químicos en minipiscinas sin circulación de agua 

puede resultar en contacto directo con los productos químicos o en 

áreas de alta concentración de productos químicos, resultando en 

lesiones a los usuarios. 
 

• Cuando corresponda, retire cualquier medio de acceso de la mini 

piscina y guárdelo fuera del alcance de los niños cuando no esté en 

uso. 
 

• El uso de accesorios no aprobados por el fabricante (por ejemplo, 

escaleras, cubiertas, bombas, etc.) puede resultar en el riesgo de 

lesiones personales o daños a la propiedad. 
 

 

 



 
 

 

Montaje del Producto 

1. Busque un área de terreno plano y asegúrese de que no haya 

piedras, grava, vidrio, etc. Nunca instale la piscina sobre una 

superficie dura como concreto o asfalto y nunca instale la piscina 

cerca de árboles y cualquier fuente de energía eléctrica. 
 

2. Ubique la piscina lo más cerca posible de un área de drenaje, ya 

que será imposible mover la piscina una vez que esté llena de 

agua. 
 

3. Saque el producto del paquete y compruebe si falta alguna 

pieza. Despliéguelo en el suelo, colóquelo plano y luego ubique y 

abra las válvulas de inflado. 
 

4. Se recomienda que utilice una bomba de mano o de pie para 

inflar. 
 

5. Infle lentamente todos los compartimentos, cierre y presione 

todas las válvulas con fuerza después del inflado. 
 

6. Llenar con agua. 
 

 

Desmontaje del Producto 

Vacíe la piscina abriendo el desagüe, una vez drenada el agua de la 

piscina, desinfle la pared de la piscina, deje que la piscina se seque y 

dóblela con cuidado. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 
 

 

Almacenamiento y Mantenimiento 

• Cambie el agua después de cada uso. 
 

• Limpie el producto con agua limpia, luego déjelo en un lugar 

sombreado y fresco para ventilar, dóblelo en su paquete original 

y colóquelo en el interior listo para el próximo uso. 
 

• En invierno, la piscina no debe colocarse a una temperatura 

inferior a 5 ° C, de lo contrario la película plástica se dañará. 
 

• No utilice detergentes alcalinos o ácidos para limpiar el producto.  
 

• No deje el producto bajo la luz solar directa. 

 

 

Instrucciones de Reparación del Parche 

Las pequeñas fugas por orificios y perforaciones se pueden reparar 

con el parche de reparación incluido. 

 

1. Localice el lugar de la fuga. 
 

2. Desinflar y escurrir el agua. 
 

3. Limpie el área que rodea la fuga y limpie toda el agua de la 

superficie. 
 

4. Saque el parche de reparación, córtelo en la forma y tamaño 

requeridos (que debe ser un poco más grande que el área de la 

fuga), coloque el parche en el área de la fuga y presione 

firmemente. 
 

5. Puede volver a utilizar la piscina después de 30 minutos de 

secado. Si el daño es mayor de 1” (2.5 cm), recomendamos usar 

un pegamento de silicona o goma para reparar. 



 
 

 

Repuestos / Reparación 
 

Para pedir piezas de repuesto, vaya awww.nettadirect.com/parts. 
 

Necesitará información de PDC de su producto, manual de usuario o caja de 

cartón. Alternativamente, vaya a nuestro sitio web y use la barra de búsqueda para 

encontrar las piezas disponibles. 
 

También puede encontrar este código en elparte posterior de este manual de 

usuario. 
 

Para nuestro servicio de reparación, comuníquese con nuestro servicio de atención 

al cliente con un correo electrónico en  

support@nettadirect.com proporcionarán más detalles del servicio de reparación 

con NETTA. 

Eliminación del Producto. 
 

INFORMACIÓN IMPORTANTE PARA LA CORRECTA ELIMINACIÓN DEL 

PRODUCTO DE ACUERDO CON LA DIRECTIVA CE 2002/96 / CE. 

 

DISPOSICIÓN: 

Deseche este producto de manera responsable. Este artículo no se puede 

eliminar con la basura general. Póngase en contacto con la autoridad 

municipal de su localidad para obtener más información sobre cómo 

desechar este producto. Si este producto se elimina con los desechos 

generales, terminará en un vertedero. 

 

Su garantía 
 

Si compró con NETTADIRECT, o con uno de nuestros revendedores autorizados, 

automáticamente inscribirá su garantía por 1 (UN) año. No es necesario que se 

registre nuevamente para obtener su garantía. Todas las garantías se llevarán a 

cabo, nuestros términos y condiciones incluyen las condiciones de garantía que 

encontrará en nuestro sitio web enwww.nettadirect.com.  

 

http://www.nettadirect.com/parts
mailto:support@nettadirect.com
http://www.nettadirect.com/


 
 

 

Derechos de autor 
 
SUNMER es parte de la marca NETTA. NETTA y su logotipo, incluidas las imágenes 

y el contenido de este manual y el sitio web, están protegidos por derechos de 

autor. Todos los derechos de propiedad intelectual pertenecen al propietario de 

NETTA CONSUMABLE DIRECT LIMITED. 

 

CUALQUIER USO, MODIFICACIÓN o DISTRIBUCIÓN NO AUTORIZADOS delNETTA 

El logotipo, la imagen del sitio web y su contenido (del sitio web, manuales) 

violarán los derechos de autor, marcas comerciales y leyes asociadas en todo el 

mundo. 

 

Nos reservamos el derecho de proceder con demandas contra cualquier persona 

que infrinja nuestra política de derechos de autor. Para obtener más detalles, 

consulte la política de derechos de autor de nuestro sitio web para obtener más 

información. 

 

Código de dependencia del producto (PDC) 
 
Su PDC está a continuación: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

NETTA es una marca registrada de CONSUMABLE DIRECT LIMITED. 

Producto producido para CONSUMABLE DIRECT LIMITED M32 0JT UK 

 
Impreso en China

PDC: CDL50427 / CDL51288 / CDL51289 
SKU: 103386 / 104012 / 104013 



 
 

 

 

Deutsche 
 

Vielen Dank für den Kauf dieses SUNMER-Produkts. 
 

Bitte lesen Sie die Bedienungsanleitung sorgfältig durch, bevor Sie dieses Produkt 

verwenden. 
 

Wir werden unsere Bedienungsanleitungen bei Bedarf aktualisieren. 
 

Das aktuellste Benutzerhandbuch finden Sie auf unserer offiziellen Website: 

www.nettadirect.com. 

 

Sie können jederzeit eine Kopie der aktuellen Benutzerhandbücher in 

elektronischer Form herunterladen. Wir liefern Ihnen nicht nach jeder 

Überarbeitung ein papierbasiertes Benutzerhandbuch. 

 

Benötigen Sie eine größere Version 

dieser Bedienungsanleitung? 

 

Bitte laden Sie es elektronisch von 

unserer Website herunter und verwenden 

Sie den PDF-Reader auf Ihrem Gerät, um 

den Text bei Bedarf zu vergrößern. 
 

 

www.nettadirect.com 

http://www.nettadirect.com/
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Sicherheit und Warnungen 

 

Verwendungszweck 

 
SUNMER-Produkte sind nur für den 

privaten und privaten Gebrauch bestimmt. 

Dieses Produkt ist nicht zur Verwendung 

an öffentlichen Orten wie Hotels, 

Sportplätzen usw. vorgesehen. 
 

 

Allgemeine Vorsichtsmaßnahmen 

• Benennen Sie einen kompetenten Erwachsenen, der den Pool bei jeder 

Nutzung überwacht. 

• Es wird empfohlen, eine Barriere zu installieren, um den unbefugten 

Zugriff auf den Minipool zu verhindern. 

• Persönliche Schutzausrüstung, Barrieren, abgedeckte und ähnliche 

Sicherheitsvorrichtungen sind hilfreich, ersetzen jedoch nicht die 

kontinuierliche und kompetente Überwachung durch Erwachsene. 

• Halten Sie ein Telefon und eine Liste der Notrufnummern in der Nähe 

des Pools. 

• Lernen Sie die grundlegende Lebenserhaltung (CPR) und aktualisieren 

Sie dieses Wissen regelmäßig. Dies kann im Notfall lebensrettend sein. 

• Weisen Sie alle Poolbenutzer, einschließlich Kinder, an, was im Notfall 

zu tun ist. 

• Wenn Poolabdeckungen verwendet werden, entfernen Sie diese 

vollständig von der Wasseroberfläche, bevor Sie den Pool betreten. 

• Die Verwendung und Installation von Elektrogeräten in der Nähe dieses 

Pools muss den nationalen Vorschriften entsprechen. 

Regelmäßige 

Kontrolluntersuchungen 
 

Überprüfen Sie das Planschbecken 

vor dem Gebrauch sorgfältig auf 

Beschädigungen. Nicht 

verwenden, wenn Schäden 

festgestellt werden. 



 
 

 

Verletzungsgefahr 

• Eine kontinuierliche und wachsame Überwachung schwacher und nicht 

schwimmender Personen durch einen kompetenten Erwachsenen ist 

jederzeit erforderlich. 
 

• Schwache und Nichtschwimmer sollten persönlichen Schutz tragen. 
 

• Wenn der Pool nicht benutzt wird, entfernen Sie alle Spielsachen und 

ansprechenden Gegenstände aus dem Wasser, um zu vermeiden, dass 

Kinder in den Pool gezogen werden. 
 

• Ermutigen Sie alle Benutzer, insbesondere Kinder, das Schwimmen zu 

lernen. 
 

• Tauchen Sie niemals in flache Gewässer ein. Dies kann zu schweren 

oder tödlichen Verletzungen führen. 
 

• Verwenden Sie den Pool nicht, wenn Sie unter dem Einfluss von Alkohol 

oder Medikamenten stehen, die Ihre Fähigkeit zur sicheren 

Verwendung des Pools beeinträchtigen können. 
 

• Ersetzen Sie das Wasser regelmäßig gemäß den Empfehlungen des 

Herstellers und abhängig von den hygienischen Bedingungen wie 

Sauberkeit, Klarheit, Geruch oder wenn Schmutz oder Flecken 

vorhanden sind. 
 

 

• Wenn gelegentlich Chemikalien verwendet werden, befolgen Sie die 

Anweisungen genau und achten Sie auf das richtige Mischen der 

Chemikalien, um mögliche Verletzungen zu vermeiden. Lagern Sie 

Chemikalien außerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern. 
 

 

• Die Verwendung von nicht vom Hersteller zugelassenem Zubehör (z. B. 

Leitern, Abdeckungen, Pumpen usw.) kann zu Personen- oder 

Sachschäden führen. 
 

 

 



 
 

 

Produkt Zusammenbauen 

 
1. Suchen Sie einen ebenen Boden und stellen Sie sicher, dass keine 

Steine, Kies, Glas usw. vorhanden sind. Installieren Sie den Pool 

niemals auf einer harten Oberfläche wie Beton oder Asphalt und 

niemals in der Nähe von Bäumen und Stromquellen. 

 

2. Stellen Sie den Pool so nahe wie möglich an einem 

Abflussbereich auf, da es unmöglich ist, den mit Wasser gefüllten 

Pool zu bewegen. 

 

3. Nehmen Sie das Produkt aus der Verpackung und prüfen Sie, ob 

Teile fehlen. Klappen Sie es auf den Boden, legen Sie es flach hin 

und suchen und öffnen Sie die Füllventile. 

 

4. Es wird empfohlen, zum Aufpumpen eine Hand- oder Fußpumpe 

zu verwenden. 

 

5. Blasen Sie langsam alle Fächer auf, schließen Sie sie und drücken 

Sie alle Ventile nach dem Aufblasen fest. 

 

6. Mit Wasser füllen. 
 

 

Demontage des Produkts 

Leeren Sie den Pool, indem Sie den Wasserablauf öffnen. Sobald das 

Wasser aus dem Pool abgelassen wurde, lassen Sie die Poolwand ab, 

lassen Sie den Pool trocknen und falten Sie ihn vorsichtig zusammen. 
 

 



 
 

 

Lagerung und Wartung 

• Bitte wechseln Sie das Wasser nach jedem Gebrauch. 
 

• Reinigen Sie das Produkt mit sauberem Wasser, lassen Sie es zum 

Lüften an einem schattigen und kühlen Ort, falten Sie es in die 

Originalverpackung und stellen Sie es für den nächsten Gebrauch 

in Innenräumen bereit. 
 

• Im Winter sollte der Pool nicht auf eine Temperatur unter 5 ° C 

gestellt werden, da sonst die Kunststofffolie beschädigt wird. 
 

• Verwenden Sie zum Reinigen des Produkts keine alkalischen oder 

sauren Reinigungsmittel.  
 

• Lassen Sie das Produkt nicht direktem Sonnenlicht ausgesetzt. 
 

Patch-Anweisungen Reparieren 

Kleine Loch- und Stichlecks können mit dem mitgelieferten Reparaturpflaster 

repariert werden. 

 

1. Suchen Sie den Ort des Lecks. 

 

2. Lassen Sie die Luft ab und lassen Sie das Wasser ab. 

 

3. Reinigen Sie den Bereich um die Leckage und wischen Sie alles Wasser von der 

Oberfläche ab. 

 

4. Nehmen Sie das Reparaturpflaster heraus, schneiden Sie es in die gewünschte 

Form und Größe (die etwas größer sein sollte als der undichte Bereich), setzen 

Sie das Pflaster auf den undichten Bereich und drücken Sie fest darauf. 

 

5. Sie können den Pool nach 30 Minuten Trocknen wieder benutzen. Wenn der 

Schaden größer als 2,5 cm ist, empfehlen wir zur Reparatur die Verwendung 

eines Klebers auf Silikon- oder Gummibasis. 



 
 

 

Ersatzteile / Reparatur 
 
Um Ersatzteile zu bestellen, gehen Sie bitte zuwww.nettadirect.com/parts. 
 

Sie benötigen PDC-Informationen aus Ihrem Produkt, Benutzerhandbuch oder 

Karton. Besuchen Sie alternativ unsere Website und verwenden Sie die Suchleiste, 

um die verfügbaren Teile zu finden. 
 

Sie finden diesen Code auch auf derRückseite dieses Benutzerhandbuchs. 
 

Für unseren Reparaturservice wenden Sie sich bitte per E-Mail an unseren 

Kundensupport  

support@nettadirect.com Sie werden weitere Einzelheiten zum Reparaturservice 

bei NETTA bereitstellen. 

Entsorgung des Produkts. 
 

WICHTIGE INFORMATIONEN FÜR DIE RICHTIGE ENTSORGUNG DES PRODUKTS 

NACH EG-RICHTLINIE 2002/96 / EG. 

 

VERFÜGUNG: 

Bitte entsorgen Sie dieses Produkt verantwortungsbewusst. Dieser Artikel 

kann nicht mit dem allgemeinen Abfall entsorgt werden. Bitte wenden Sie 

sich an Ihre örtliche Behörde, um weitere Informationen zur Entsorgung 

dieses Produkts zu erhalten. Wenn dieses Produkt mit allgemeinen 

Abfällen entsorgt wird, gelangt es auf eine Mülldeponie. 

 

Ihre Garantie 
 

Wenn Sie mit NETTADIRECT oder einem unserer autorisierten Wiederverkäufer 

gekauft haben, registrieren Sie Ihre Garantie automatisch für 1 (EIN) Jahr. Sie 

müssen sich für Ihre Garantie nicht erneut registrieren. Alle Garantien werden 

gemäß unseren Allgemeinen Geschäftsbedingungen ausgeführt, einschließlich der 

Garantiebedingungen, die Sie auf unserer Website unter 

findenwww.nettadirect.com.  

http://www.nettadirect.com/parts
mailto:support@nettadirect.com
http://www.nettadirect.com/


 
 

 

Urheberrechte 
 
SUNMER ist Teil der Marke NETTA. NETTA und sein Logo, einschließlich der Bilder 

und Inhalte in diesem Handbuch und auf dieser Website, sind urheberrechtlich 

geschützt. Alle Rechte an geistigem Eigentum liegen beim NETTA-Eigentümer 

CONSUMABLE DIRECT LIMITED. 

 

JEGLICHE UNBEFUGTE VERWENDUNG, ÄNDERUNG ODER VERTEILUNG derNETTA 

Das Logo, das Bild der Website und deren Inhalte (von der Website, den 

Handbüchern) verstoßen gegen das weltweite Urheberrecht, die Marke und die 

damit verbundenen Gesetze. 

 

Wir behalten uns das Recht vor, Klagen gegen Personen zu erheben, die gegen 

unsere Urheberrechtsrichtlinien verstoßen. Weitere Informationen finden Sie auf 

unserer Website unter Copyright-Richtlinien. 

 

 

Produktabhängigkeits Code (PDC) 
 
Ihr PDC ist unten: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

NETTA ist eine eingetragene Marke von CONSUMABLE DIRECT LIMITED. 

Produkt hergestellt für CONSUMABLE DIRECT LIMITED M32 0JT UK 

 
Gedruckt in China

 

PDC: CDL50427 / CDL51288 / CDL51289 
Artikelnummer: 103386 / 104012 / 104013 



 
 

 

  

FRANÇAIS 
 

Merci d'avoir acheté ce produit SUNMER. 
 

Veuillez lire attentivement le manuel d'utilisation avant d'utiliser ce 

produit. 
 

Nous mettrons à jour nos manuels d'instructions si nécessaire. 
 

Pour obtenir le manuel d'utilisation le plus récent, veuillez visiter 

notre site Web officiel: www.nettadirect.com. 
 

Vous pouvez télécharger à tout moment une copie des manuels 

d'utilisation mis à jour au format électronique. Nous ne vous 

fournissons pas de manuel d'utilisation sur papier après chaque 

révision. 

 
 

Besoin d'une version plus grande de ce manuel 

d'instructions? 
 

Veuillez télécharger électroniquement à partir de 

notre site Web et utiliser le lecteur PDF sur votre 

appareil pour agrandir le texte si nécessaire. 
 

www.nettadirect.com 

 

http://www.nettadirect.com/
http://www.nettadirect.com/


 
 

 

Sécurité et Avertissements 
 

Usage Prévu 
 

Les produits SUNMER sont réservés à un usage 

privé et résidentiel. Ce produit n'est pas destiné 

à être utilisé dans des lieux publics tels que des 

hôtels, des terrains de sport, etc. 

 

Précautions Générales 

• Désignez un adulte compétent pour surveiller la piscine chaque fois 

qu'elle est utilisée. 
 

• Il est recommandé d'installer une barrière pour empêcher l'accès non 

autorisé à la mini piscine. 
 

• L'équipement de protection individuelle, les barrières, les dispositifs de 

sécurité couverts et similaires sont utiles, mais ne remplacent pas la 

surveillance continue et compétente d'un adulte. 
 

• Gardez un téléphone et une liste des numéros d'urgence à proximité 

de la piscine. 
 

• Apprenez le maintien de la vie de base (RCR) et actualisez 

régulièrement ces connaissances. Cela peut faire une différence vitale 

en cas d'urgence. 
 

• Indiquez à tous les utilisateurs de la piscine, y compris les enfants, ce 

qu'il faut faire en cas d'urgence. 

 

• Lorsque des couvertures de piscine sont utilisées, retirez-les 

complètement de la surface de l'eau avant d'entrer dans la piscine. 

• L'utilisation et l'installation de tout appareil électrique autour de cette 

piscine doivent être conformes aux réglementations nationales. 

 

Contrôles Réguliers 
 

Inspectez soigneusement la 

pataugeoire pour déceler tout 

dommage avant de l'utiliser. Ne pas 

utiliser si des dommages sont 

constatés. 



 
 

 

Risque de Blessure Corporelle 

• Une surveillance continue et vigilante des faibles et des non-nageurs 

par un adulte compétent est requise en tout temps. 
 

• Les faibles et les non-nageurs doivent porter une protection 

personnelle. 
 

• Lorsque la piscine n'est pas utilisée, retirez tous les jouets et objets 

attrayants de l'eau pour éviter d'attirer les enfants vers la piscine. 
 

• Encouragez tous les utilisateurs, en particulier les enfants, à apprendre 

à nager. 
 

• Ne plongez jamais dans une étendue d'eau peu profonde. Cela peut 

entraîner des blessures graves ou la mort. 
 

• N'utilisez pas la piscine sous l'influence d'alcool ou de médicaments qui 

pourraient nuire à votre capacité à utiliser la piscine en toute sécurité. 
 

• Remplacez l'eau régulièrement selon les recommandations du fabricant 

et en fonction des conditions d'hygiène telles que sa propreté, sa clarté, 

son odeur ou si des débris ou des taches sont présents. 
 

• L'utilisation de produits chimiques dans des mini-piscines sans 

circulation d'eau peut entraîner un contact direct avec les produits 

chimiques ou dans des zones à forte concentration chimique, 

entraînant des blessures pour les utilisateurs. 
 

• Si des produits chimiques sont utilisés occasionnellement, suivez 

attentivement les instructions et assurez-vous du mélange approprié 

des produits chimiques pour éviter d'éventuelles blessures. Stockez les 

produits chimiques hors de portée des enfants. 
 

• Le cas échéant, retirez tout moyen d'accès de la mini-piscine et 

rangez-la hors de portée des enfants lorsqu'elle n'est pas utilisée. 
 

• L'utilisation d'accessoires non approuvés par le fabricant (par ex. 

Échelles, couvercles, pompes, etc.) peut entraîner des risques de 

blessures ou de dommages matériels. 



 
 

 

Assemblage du Produit 

1. Trouvez un terrain plat et assurez-vous qu'il n'y a pas de pierres, 

de gravier, de verre, etc. N'installez jamais la piscine sur une 

surface dure comme du béton ou de l'asphalte et n'installez 

jamais la piscine près des arbres et de toute source d'énergie 

électrique. 
 

2. Placez la piscine aussi près que possible d'une zone de drainage 

car il sera impossible de déplacer la piscine une fois remplie 

d'eau. 
 

3. Sortez le produit de son emballage et vérifiez s'il manque des 

pièces. Dépliez-le sur le sol, posez-le à plat puis localisez et 

ouvrez les valves de gonflage. 
 

4. Il est recommandé d'utiliser une pompe à main ou à pied pour 

gonfler. 
 

5. Gonflez lentement tous les compartiments, fermez et appuyez 

fermement sur toutes les valves après le gonflage. 
 

6. Remplissez d'eau. 

 

 

 

Démontage du Produit 

Videz la piscine en ouvrant le drain de l'eau, une fois l'eau évacuée 

de la piscine, dégonflez la paroi de la piscine, laissez la piscine sécher 

et repliez-la soigneusement. 

 
 
 
 



 
 

 

Stockage et Entretien 

• Veuillez changer l'eau après chaque utilisation. 
 

• Nettoyez le produit à l'eau claire, puis laissez-le dans un endroit 

ombragé et frais pour l'aérer, pliez-le dans son emballage d'origine et 

placez-le à l'intérieur, prêt pour la prochaine utilisation. 
 

• En hiver, la piscine ne doit pas être placée à une température inférieure 

à 5 ° C, sinon le film plastique sera endommagé. 
 

• N'utilisez pas de détergents alcalins ou acides pour nettoyer le produit.  
 

• Ne laissez pas le produit sous la lumière directe du soleil. 
 

Instructions Relatives aux Correctifs de Réparation 

Les petites fuites de piqûres et de piqûres peuvent être réparées avec 

le patch de réparation inclus. 

 

1. Localisez le lieu de la fuite. 
 

2. Dégonflez et vidangez l'eau. 
 

3. Nettoyez la zone entourant la fuite et essuyez toute l'eau de la 

surface. 
 

4. Retirez le patch de réparation, coupez-le dans la forme et la taille 

requises (qui doivent être un peu plus grandes que la zone de 

fuite), placez le patch sur la zone de fuite et appuyez fermement. 
 

5. Vous pouvez à nouveau utiliser la piscine après 30 minutes de 

séchage. Si les dommages sont supérieurs à 2,5 cm (1”), nous 

vous recommandons d'utiliser une colle à base de silicone ou de 

caoutchouc pour la réparation. 

 
 



 
 

 

Pièces de Rechange / Réparation 
 
Pour commander des pièces de rechange, veuillez vous rendre 

surwww.nettadirect.com/parts. 
 

Vous aurez besoin des informations PDC de votre produit, manuel d'utilisation ou 

boîte en carton. Vous pouvez également aller sur notre site Web et utiliser la barre 

de recherche pour trouver les pièces disponibles. 
 

Vous pouvez également trouver ce code sur leau dos de ce manuel de l'utilisateur. 
 

Pour notre service de réparation, veuillez contacter notre service client par e-mail 

sur support@nettadirect.com ils fourniront plus de détails sur le service de 

réparation avec NETTA. 

Élimination du Produit. 
 

INFORMATIONS IMPORTANTES POUR UNE ÉLIMINATION CORRECTE DU 

PRODUIT CONFORMÉMENT À LA DIRECTIVE CE 2002/96 / CE. 

 

DISPOSITION: 

Veuillez éliminer ce produit de manière responsable. Cet article ne peut 

pas être jeté avec les déchets ordinaires. Veuillez contacter les autorités 

municipales pour plus d'informations sur la manière de mettre au rebut 

ce produit. Si ce produit est éliminé avec les déchets ordinaires, il se 

retrouvera dans une décharge. 

 

Votre Garantie 
 

Si vous avez acheté avec NETTADIRECT ou l'un de nos revendeurs agréés, vous 

souscrirez automatiquement votre garantie pour 1 (UN) an. Vous n'avez pas 

besoin de vous enregistrer à nouveau pour votre garantie. Toutes les garanties 

seront exécutées nos termes et conditions incluent les conditions de garantie que 

vous trouverez sur notre site Web àwww.nettadirect.com.  

http://www.nettadirect.com/parts
mailto:support@nettadirect.com
http://www.nettadirect.com/


 
 

 

Copyrights 
 
SUNMER fait partie de la marque NETTA. NETTA et son logo, y compris les images 

et le contenu de ce manuel et du site Web, sont protégés par des droits d'auteur. 

Tous les droits de propriété intellectuelle appartiennent au propriétaire de NETTA 

CONSUMABLE DIRECT LIMITED. 

 

TOUTE UTILISATION, MODIFICATION ou DISTRIBUTION NON AUTORISÉE 

duNETTA le logo, l'image du site Web et son contenu (à partir du site Web, des 

manuels) enfreindront les droits d'auteur, les marques de commerce et les lois 

associées dans le monde entier. 

 

Nous nous réservons le droit de poursuivre en justice toute personne qui enfreint 

notre politique de droits d'auteur. Pour plus de détails, veuillez consulter la 

politique de copyright de notre site Web pour plus d'informations. 

 

 

Code de Dépendance du Produit (PDC) 
 
Votre PDC est ci-dessous: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

NETTA est une marque déposée de CONSUMABLE DIRECT LIMITED. 

Produit fabriqué pour CONSUMABLE DIRECT LIMITED M32 0JT UK 

 
Imprimé en chine

 

PDC: CDL50427 / CDL51288 / CDL51289 
SKU: 103386 / 104012 / 104013 



 
 

 

ITALIANO  
 

Grazie per aver acquistato questo prodotto 

SUNMER. 
 

Si prega di leggere attentamente il manuale dell'utente prima di 

utilizzare questo prodotto. 
 

Se necessario, aggiorneremo i nostri manuali di istruzioni. 
 

Per il manuale utente più aggiornato, visitare il nostro sito Web 

ufficiale: www.nettadirect.com. 
 

È possibile scaricare una copia dei manuali utente aggiornati in 

qualsiasi momento in formato elettronico. Non vi forniamo un 

manuale utente cartaceo dopo ogni revisione. 
 

Richiede una versione più grande di questo 

manuale di istruzioni? 

 

Si prega di scaricare elettronicamente dal 

nostro sito Web e utilizzare il lettore PDF sul 

dispositivo per ingrandire il testo, se 

necessario. 
 

 

www.nettadirect.com 
 

http://www.nettadirect.com/
http://www.nettadirect.com/


 
 

 

Sicurezza e Avvertenze 
 

Uso Previsto 

 
I prodotti SUNMER sono solo per uso 

privato e residenziale. Questo prodotto non 

è destinato all'uso in luoghi pubblici come 

hotel, campi sportivi, ecc. 
 

Precauzioni Generali 

• Designare un adulto competente per sorvegliare la piscina ogni 

volta che viene utilizzata. 

• Si consiglia di installare una barriera per impedire l'accesso non 

autorizzato alla minipiscina. 

• Dispositivi di protezione individuale, barriere, dispositivi di 

sicurezza coperti e simili sono utili, ma non sostituiscono la 

supervisione continua e competente di un adulto. 

• Tieni un telefono e un elenco dei numeri di emergenza vicino alla 

piscina. 

• Impara il supporto vitale di base (CPR) e aggiorna regolarmente 

questa conoscenza. Questo può fare una differenza salvavita in 

caso di emergenza. 

• Istruire tutti gli utenti della piscina, compresi i bambini, cosa fare 

in caso di emergenza. 

• Quando si utilizzano le coperture per piscina, rimuoverle 

completamente dalla superficie dell'acqua prima di entrare in 

piscina. 

• L'uso e l'installazione di qualsiasi apparecchio elettrico intorno a 

questa piscina deve essere conforme alle normative nazionali. 
 

Controlli Regolari 
 

Ispezionare attentamente la 

piscina per bambini per rilevare 

eventuali danni prima dell'uso. 

Non utilizzare se si riscontrano 

danni. 



 
 

 

Rischio di Lesioni Personali 
• È sempre richiesta la supervisione continua e vigile dei deboli e dei non 

nuotatori da parte di un adulto competente. 

 

• I deboli e i non nuotatori dovrebbero indossare una protezione personale. 

 

• Quando la piscina non è in uso, rimuovere tutti i giocattoli e gli oggetti 

accattivanti dall'acqua per evitare di attirare i bambini in piscina. 

 

• Incoraggia tutti gli utenti, soprattutto i bambini, a imparare a nuotare. 

 

• Non immergersi mai in un corpo d'acqua poco profondo. Ciò può causare 

lesioni gravi o morte. 

 

• Non utilizzare la piscina se si è sotto l'influenza di alcol o farmaci che 

potrebbero compromettere la capacità di utilizzare la piscina in sicurezza. 

 

• Sostituire l'acqua regolarmente in base alle raccomandazioni del produttore e 

in base alle condizioni igieniche come pulizia, limpidezza, odore o se sono 

presenti detriti o macchie. 

 

• L'uso di prodotti chimici in mini piscine senza circolazione d'acqua può 

provocare il contatto diretto con i prodotti chimici o in aree ad alta 

concentrazione chimica con conseguenti lesioni agli utenti. 

 

• Se vengono utilizzate occasionalmente sostanze chimiche, seguire 

attentamente le istruzioni e garantire la miscelazione appropriata delle 

sostanze chimiche per evitare possibili lesioni personali. Conservare i prodotti 

chimici fuori dalla portata dei bambini. 

 

• Ove applicabile, rimuovere qualsiasi mezzo di accesso dalla minipiscina e 

conservarla fuori dalla portata dei bambini quando non viene utilizzata. 

 

• L'uso di accessori non approvati dal produttore (ad esempio scale, coperture, 

pompe, ecc.) Può comportare il rischio di lesioni personali o danni alla 

proprietà. 



 
 

 

Assemblaggio del Prodotto 
 

1. Trova un'area di terreno pianeggiante e assicurati che non ci 

siano pietre, ghiaia, vetro, ecc. Non installare mai la piscina su 

una superficie dura come cemento o asfalto e non installare mai 

la piscina vicino ad alberi e qualsiasi fonte di energia elettrica. 
 

2. Posizionare la piscina il più vicino possibile a un'area di drenaggio 

poiché sarà impossibile spostare la piscina una volta riempita 

d'acqua. 
 

3. Estrarre il prodotto dalla confezione e controllare se mancano 

parti. Aprilo a terra, appoggialo quindi individua e apri le valvole 

di gonfiaggio. 
 

4. Si consiglia di utilizzare una pompa a mano oa pedale per 

gonfiare. 
 

5. Gonfiare lentamente tutti i compartimenti, chiudere e premere 

saldamente tutte le valvole dopo il gonfiaggio. 
 

6. Riempi d'acqua. 

 

 

Smontaggio del Prodotto 

Svuotare la piscina aprendo lo scarico dell'acqua, una volta che 

l'acqua è stata scaricata dalla piscina, sgonfiare la parete della 

piscina, lasciare asciugare la piscina e ripiegarla con cura. 
 

 

 

 

 

 



 
 

 

Conservazione e manutenzione 

• Si prega di cambiare l'acqua dopo ogni utilizzo. 
 

• Pulire il prodotto con acqua pulita, quindi lasciarlo in luogo fresco 

e ombreggiato per arieggiare, ripiegarlo nella sua confezione 

originale e riporlo al chiuso pronto per il successivo utilizzo. 
 

• In inverno la piscina non deve essere posta ad una temperatura 

inferiore a 5 ° C, altrimenti il film plastico si danneggerà. 
 

• Non utilizzare detergenti alcalini o acidi per pulire il prodotto.  
 

• Non lasciare il prodotto sotto la luce solare diretta. 
 

Istruzioni sulla patch di riparazione 

Piccole perdite di fori e forature possono essere riparate con la toppa 

di riparazione inclusa. 

 

1. Individua il punto della perdita. 
 

2. Sgonfiare e far defluire l'acqua. 
 

3. Pulire l'area circostante la perdita e rimuovere tutta l'acqua dalla 

superficie. 
 

4. Estrarre il cerotto di riparazione, tagliarlo nella forma e 

dimensione richieste (che dovrebbe essere un po 'più grande 

dell'area che perde), applicare il cerotto sull'area che perde e 

premere con decisione. 
 

5. È possibile utilizzare nuovamente la piscina dopo 30 minuti di 

asciugatura. Se il danno è maggiore di 1 pollice (2,5 cm), si 

consiglia di utilizzare una colla a base di silicone o gomma per la 

riparazione. 



 
 

 

Pezzi di Ricambio / Riparazione 
 
Per ordinare parti di ricambio, vai awww.nettadirect.com/parts. 

 

Avrai bisogno delle informazioni PDC dal tuo prodotto, manuale utente o scatola 

di cartone. In alternativa, vai sul nostro sito Web e utilizza la barra di ricerca per 

trovare le parti disponibili. 

 

Puoi anche trovare questo codice suretro di questo manuale utente. 

 

Per il nostro servizio di riparazione, contatta la nostra assistenza clienti con e-mail  

support@nettadirect.com forniranno maggiori dettagli sul servizio di riparazione 

con NETTA. 

Smaltimento del Prodotto. 
 

INFORMAZIONI IMPORTANTI PER IL CORRETTO SMALTIMENTO DEL PRODOTTO 

SECONDO LA DIRETTIVA CE 2002/96 / CE. 

 

DISPOSIZIONE: 

Smaltire questo prodotto in modo responsabile. Questo articolo non può 

essere smaltito con i rifiuti generici. Contattare l'autorità del comune 

locale per ulteriori informazioni su come smaltire questo prodotto. Se 

questo prodotto viene smaltito con i rifiuti generici, finirà in una discarica. 

 

La Tua Garanzia 
 

Se hai acquistato con NETTADIRECT, o uno dei nostri rivenditori autorizzati, 

registrerai automaticamente la tua garanzia per 1 (UN) anno. Non è necessario 

registrarsi di nuovo per la garanzia. Tutte le garanzie verranno applicate ai nostri 

termini e condizioni, comprese le condizioni di garanzia che troverai sul nostro sito 

Web all'indirizzowww.nettadirect.com.  

http://www.nettadirect.com/parts
mailto:support@nettadirect.com
http://www.nettadirect.com/


 
 

 

Diritto d'autore 
 
SUNMER fa parte del marchio NETTA. NETTA e il suo logo, comprese le immagini 

e i contenuti del manuale e del sito Web, sono protetti da copyright. Tutti i diritti di 

proprietà intellettuale appartengono al proprietario NETTA CONSUMABLE DIRECT 

LIMITED. 

 

QUALSIASI UTILIZZO, MODIFICA o DISTRIBUZIONE NON AUTORIZZATA del 

fileNETTA il logo, l'immagine del sito Web e il relativo contenuto (dal sito Web, dai 

manuali) violeranno il copyright, i marchi e le leggi associate a livello mondiale. 

 

Ci riserviamo il diritto di intraprendere azioni legali nei confronti di chiunque venga 

trovato a violare la nostra politica sui diritti d'autore. Per ulteriori dettagli, 

consultare la nostra politica sul copyright del sito Web per ulteriori informazioni. 

 

 

Codice di Dipendenza del Prodotto (PDC) 
 
Il tuo PDC è di seguito: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

NETTA è un marchio registrato di CONSUMABLE DIRECT LIMITED. 

Prodotto realizzato per CONSUMABLE DIRECT LIMITED M32 0JT UK 

 
Stampato in Cina 

PDC: CDL50427 / CDL51288 / CDL51289 
SKU: 103386 / 104012 / 104013 


